

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 15-0719 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/27/2015 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/16/2015 **Final action:** 6/16/2015

Title: Sheriff's Office recommending that the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign retroactive

Agreement # 299-S1511 with Legal Research Associates in the amount of \$90,000 for the term

September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2017.

FUNDING: Inmate Welfare Trust Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Sheriff Legal Research Associates Blue Route 06-16-15, 2. B - Sheriff Legal Research

Associates Agreement 06-16-15, 3. Executed Agrmt. 6-16-15 item 27.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/16/2015	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Sheriff's Office recommending that the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign retroactive Agreement # 299-S1511 with Legal Research Associates in the amount of \$90,000 for the term September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2017.

FUNDING: Inmate Welfare Trust Fund. **DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION**

Clerk's Note: Per the Sheriff's department on June 24, 2015 the agreement number in the agenda item and on the blue routing sheet was incorrect. A clerical correction was made to the agenda item and the blue route to correct the agreement number from 229-S1511 to 299-S1511.

Sheriff's Office recommends the approval and signing of this new contract to continue providing services to Jail inmates.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

Pursuant to Title 15, Section 1064, 1068 and 1070, and Case Law "Lewis v. Casey" and "Younger v. Gilmore", the Sheriff is required to provide legal information to assist inmates in the preparation and filing of meaningful legal papers by providing them with adequate assistance from persons trained in law. This service is much like the service provided by a law library and no legal counsel is being provided. The Sheriff's Office has contracted with Legal Research Associates since 2001, and this is to simply continue an ongoing service.

Prior to having this contract, the Sheriff's Office had a physical law library with law books at both jails; however, the libraries did not have cameras so there had to be staff available to supervise inmates during library visits, resulting in increased staffing costs, as well as replacement costs of law books that were destroyed by inmates.

The vendor's most recent contract, Agreement # 224-S1211, ended in December 2014. However,

File #: 15-0719, Version: 1

there wasn't sufficient funding in Agreement #224-S1211 for payment of invoices from September 2014 due to an increase in the inmates' use of services. Therefore, this new contract is retroactive to September 2014.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel and Risk approval of contract.

CAO RECOMMENDATION

This retroactive agreement is funded by special revenue funds from the Inmate Welfare Trust fund so there is no cost to the General Fund. CAO staff recommends approval of this agreement to allow for payment of invoices back to September 2014 as well as on-going services to inmates.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no Net County Cost associated with this item. The Inmate Welfare Trust Fund will cover all costs resulting in no fiscal impact to the County.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

Please forward one fully executed original to the Sheriff's Office for distribution.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety

CONTACT

Undersheriff Randy Peshon